- MEMBERS PRESENT IN THE 59t STATE LEVEL COMMITTEE MEETING ON 30% CCIS
(BELOW RS.1.5 CRORE) UNDER NEIIPP,2007 HELD ON 15-05-2019 IN THE
CONFERENCE HALL OF THE OFFICE OF THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSSAM, INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE DEPARTMENT ,BLOCK -D, 2nd FLOOR,
ASSAM SECRETARIATE, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06
Members Present:

Sl Name Designation Office/ Organization
| _ _ Addl, Chief Secretary Govt. of Assam, lndustrle_:s &
1 | Shri Ravi Capoor, IAS : Commerce Department, Dispur,
- & Chairman of SLC :
Guwahati-6.
2 [ Shri Bipul Das [/c Commissioner A aEEtanisianer & [nc_iu§t_r|es .
Commerce, Assam, Bamunimaidan.
3 | Shri H D Sarmah, ACS | Secretary Finance iinance Departlglilseélj.rGovt OF fiasap,
| 4 | Shri Lemli Loyi General Manager NEDFi, Ghy-6
' 5 | Shri Manoj Verma Dy. Director NPC, Guwahati
6 | Shri B Dutta Gupta Manager United Bank of India
7 | Smti Papori Das Officer Canara Bank |
8 | Shri Anupam Roy Officer Canara Bank |
9 | Shri P M Namgyal Chief Manager P N B, Zoo Road P
| Smti Sukonya Ghuh , |
10 Déstidar Chief Manager P N B, Bhangagarh
; ; TIO Representative i
11 | Smti Swapna Gogoi RD(NE) Guwahati
12 | Shri Pratim Goswami Manager Yes Bank
. : : Dy General
13 | Shri Arup Jyoti Patri Manager(T) AIM Ltd P
i :
14 | Shri G Pradhan ' Asts. Gencrl PNB, Mahabir Market
Manager
Shri Rati Kanta ;
15 Tribathi Chief Manager PNB, Fancy Bazar
| 16 | Shri Keshab Kalita Relationsip SBI, Fancy Bazar
. Manager,
' Smti Ngayim : ;
17 Mahongnro Chief Manager SBI, LHO, Dispur
18 | Shri Anupam Mishra Relasiansig SBI, Paltan Bazar
Manager,
19 | Shri B P Hazarika Manager PNB Guwahati
B Additional 0/o the Commissioner of Industries & |
i N i o Director(UAZ) Commerce, Assam, Bamunimaidan. |
21 | Shri A Das Sr. FAO 0/o the CI&C, Assam |

Other Officers Present:
1. SriSantanu Deuri, Deputy Director (Admn)

2. Sri N.N.Saikia, ADCI
Contd..... P/2

Minutes of the 59* SLC (Below<1,50 Crore) held on 15.05.2019




Sri Ravi Capoor, IAS, Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. Of Assam, Industries
& Commerce Department & Chairman, State Level Committee, presided over the
meeting and welcomed all the members & officials present in the meeting and asked
the Member Secretary to place the agenda before the committee for discussion &
scrutiny.

Sri Biswajeet Das, Addl. Director of Industries & Commerce (UAZ) & Member
Secretary, the State Level Committee welcomed the members and explained the
purpose of the meeting and requested the members to deliberate on the Agenda placed
before the committee.

Agenda 1: nfirmation of the Minu f the last SLC:

The Minutes of the 58" State Level Committee meeting held on 06.04.2019 was
circulated among the members. As there was no observation or comments from any
members, the Committee confirmed the Minutes.

Agenda 2: Discussion & approval of clai f309 IS (Below 1.5 Crore

The Member Secretary placed before the Committee a total of 27 nos. of
deferred & fresh cases.

The Member Secretary informed the committee that:

All the claims were scrutinized as per policy guidelines issued by DIPP,
Government of India from time to time. He further informed about the procedures
adopted for scrutinizing the claims before placing in the Committee. All the claims
placed before the Committee had already been scrutinized at various levels. Physical
verification was initially done by the office of the GM,DICC. Senior Finance & Accounts
Officer and Audit Cell of the office of the Commissioner, Industries & Commerce, Assam
also verified the claims and admissibility of documents submitted by the claimants in
the light of guidelines issued by the Government of India till date. The Committee was
also informed that the claim put up through agenda note by the office of the
Commissioner, Industries & Commerce, Assam were found to be eligible, admissible and
in accordance with the revised guidelines.

The Member Secretary further informed that all the financing banks/institutions
were also invited to the SLC to appraise the status of their financing units.

After threadbare discussion and obtaining the views of the officials of the Banks
/ Financial Institutions of the claims financed by them, the Committee examined all 27
nos. of Central Capital Investment Subsidy claims placed before the SLC and
approved 16 nos. of cases, deferred 4 Nos. and rejected 7 Nos. of case.

The decision of the State Level Committee case wise is placed at Annexure-I &I

Contd.... P/3

Minutes of the 59 SLC (Below1.50 Crore) held on 15.05.2019

7

v




(3)

Agenda 3: Any other matter with the permission of the chair

The member secretary further informed that there are 75 Nos. of claims which
are pending due to shortfall of documents and was intimated to the concerned General
Managers, DI&CCs with a copy to the Industrial unit. The SLC directed to return all the
pending claims with short fall of documents to the respective General Manager and also
directed not to receive or forward any claim with short fall of documents as per check
list.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks from the Chair.

(Biswajget’ Das) (RaviCapoor, IAS)
Additional Director (UAZ) Additional Chief Secretary
Udyog Bhawan, Guwahati-21 to the Govt. of Assam

& Industries & Commerce Department
Member Secretary, SLC &

Chairman, SLC

R —

Minutes of the 59* SLC (Below®1.50 Crore) held on 15.05.2019

260




)

26

Annexure-|

Minutes of Deferred/ Rejected Claims of Central Capital Investment Subsidy (CCIS) @30% under NEIIPP' 2007 (Below Rs. 1.5 Crore) placed before 59th State Level Committee (SLC)

Held on 15.05.2019
= Date of v ==
- B L)
S | Name(s) | — | productio - ) Appraisal details 'I‘i - 'i: %
£ | ofthe E |3 Nameof | = S . - % $s Amount | APPTOved 30%
< |Partnersh — Gl T = P T o v = 1
Sl [Name & Addressofthe] S |2 e 2 & | L El 2| & W geg| & P&M, EE g éi recommended s
= ip/ $=0 Bl g @ product | £ = (3] £ - = o recommended
no Unit = ’ g=|8gl §| & < £E| & | Project | & = electricals| = 2 @ S | for the SLC (in ,
Z | Directo $|s 5| 8| 8 ol v T | 8 S | = for the SLC
Z irector s 3|8 o o 3 (s)/ " < | cost(Rs | & _é < i S 5= Rs) or the (in
£ |(s)/Prop.| ¢ 5 [£ | @ |service(s)| & sl [l Lk | £ 8|2 i S g g o Rs)
‘g £ = ol & £ |inlakh) | =z & (Rs in 2 5 -
. £| & 8 lakh) | E E S
< (Y < < < S5
1 2 3 4 5 5} 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Mol g R o | 2 2] =
Tribeni Metalloys Pvt. 35} Ambika = = & py MS Ingot = = 25]c ‘
Led. Sila, IC, Changsari, | 2 [Barman&| & | 2| & | 2 |Runners&| & | = | 17700 | & B | & | 15475 | 194.88 [ 19222 | 15475000.00 | 4642500.00
Kamrup-R. s Ors . = ol (] Risers - 5 =T =
a. >3 & o (=] =] S 3

The claim was placed in the 48th SLC dtd 09.05.2018 and as per decision of the SLC the claim was deferred and directed to place the claim before the SLC on becoming fully fuctional and
getting the required power conection. Now the GM,Kamrup-R has submitted the functioning report & power connection details. Hence the same is placed before the SLC for decision.

Prior to expansion After expansion : :
I 3 : : % increase 1 year prior & 1 year
Particulars 2 years prior to expn 1 year prior to expn 1 year after expn 2 years after expn :
after expansion
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
finsual A m(es pes Fetcs 2919.41 2765.66 3687.55 3529.84 33%
submitted to Central excise) Mt
VAL pagabl€Res per retin Sulwmitind to 2795345.00 2662874.00 3550499.00 3327126.00 33.33%
Taxation deptt)
‘:‘;:‘::]}m“‘“'” S8 per Hconie T 70969000.00 111059069.00 142113120.00 94625333.00 27.96%
Regular employment 15 15 22 22 47%
Electriont pusiec EONE i ad (e Eii 1437385 1543838 2038811 2204969 32%
consumed
Power required 1500kw 1500kw 2310kw 2310kw

/ «

Decision of SLC: The unit has substantially expanded and approved elighle Rs 4642500.00 as 30% CCIS against investment of Rs 15475000.00. The SLC unanmously approved Rs 4642500.00 (
Rupees forty six lakh forty two thousand five hur;dfed] only restricted to bank apprisal.




’

Sony Petro Chemical

Industries , Bongrung,
Khatkhati, Karbi -
Anglong.

Proprietoral

Dina Nath
Sah

29.02.2012
New
29.03.2017
N/A

Distilled
petroleum
Solvent,Bas
e
Qil,Thinner
and
Indgstrial

26,03.2018
08.05.2018

il

b
(2]
1 o
]
B
=
10.10 -
: 2
Crore o
£
2
)
v

03.03.2017

4.58 Cr.

538.67 | 324.21

30882335.00

9264700.00

The claim was placed in the 56th SLC dtd 11.02.2019 and as per decision of the SLC the claim was deferred and directed to ré-verify and re-examine by Senior Officer. So the re-verification report
submitted by Add. Director of Industries & Commerce, Karbi-Anglong,Diphu and placed before the SLC for decision.

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanmously approved an amount of Rs 9264700.00(Rupees ninety two lakh sixty four thousand seven hundred) only as 30% CCIS against the investment of Rs

30882335.00.
lyoti Food Products , Sl S e | & o o o U o
N.H.31,Bhuykuchi, g |bautam % 1 Bibenag 43 S Nl 2| eonzel 2 | 67.73|  69.44] 5397 s5091471.00] 1527441.00
: £ |lalan S "] =) =] ,Biscuits — o = o
Nalbari. = VS W | g - r~ O =]
(=9 o~ o~ =] o3 — =]

As per decision of the 51st SLC held on 16.08.2018 the claim was rejected as there is no production return shown and there is percentage decrease in IT return, one year after expansion
compared to one year prior to expansion. The claim has re-submitted as per Govt. Letter No. C1.152/2018/114 dtd 17.04.2019 alongwith the additional information submitted by the unit and
placed before the SLC for decision.

3 Prior to expansion After expansion
- 3 . % increase 1 year prior & 1 year
Particulars 2 years prior to expn 1 year prior to expn 1 year after expn 2 years after expn 2
after expansion
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Production return {as per audit report) Kg 293595 732728 1056033 44.12%
IT return (Rs) 93638.00 401508.00 654521.00 63.00%
Power (Unit) 88639 78703 109020.70 38.52%
Employment nos 34 34 40 17.65%
VAT return(Rs) 19357.00 82422.00 167716.00 103.48%
Decision of SLC: The claim is deferrred by the SLC and directed to furnish expansion figures for the year 2018-19.
&
Quality Pharma s [Shyam ™ N Oral Liquid | © ] s=| 5
Products pvt.Ltd. (Unit '%! Sundar S 2 8 Tablets 8 S g EL"n &
? = : : ; ; : : | 159.57 , 38, : ! ] _
4 -11) JIE, Lahowal, ; Damani & z 2 o N/A Constles g = 301.00 _r.r: .E' = 5 159.93] 13845| 13746194.00 4123858.00
Dibrugarh a Jlors L 3 Powderetc| = 8 g8 b
// <
g ‘

=

L s C AN RAma.




’

ecision of SLC: The claim was rejected by the 54th SLC dtd 06.03.2019 because of not obtained consent to establish and consent to operate before expiry of the NEIIPP' 2007. As per request of the
unit the claim was resubmitted with copy of fees deposit receipt for consent to establish on 08.03.2017 & drug license dtd on 23.03.2017. The committee however rejected the claim as the consent
to operate is not procured by the unit as on date of commercial production.

a8 — — — — — & Tl
Abdos Pelymers Ltd , < |Ramgopal = o S S Cans & 2 2 = 218
DIP, Sila, Amingaon, S |Asarwalg | @~ | B [ai o) oi o C?{iires oo of 63500 @ Flo | 521000 49991 45545 45491263.00| 13647379.00
Kamrup-R. = lors g Pic o gl [ - s 2 5 ;f;
As per decision of the 57th SLC held on 06.03.2019 the claim was deferred and directed to re-verification by Senior Officer. Now re-verification report of the unit submitted by Joint
Director(Extn) of C1&C and submitted the report before the committee for decision.

Prior to expansion After expansion 9% increase 1 % increase 2
5 Baiticulan 2 years prior to expn 1 year prior to expn 1 year after expn 2 years after expn year prior & 1 | years prior & 1
& year after year after
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 ; ;
expansion expansion
i itted to Exci

F;::]“cm" S & o 361585630 509398000 748502250 754322890 46.94% 107.01%
IT return (in Lakh Rs) 373.03 142.78 27496 135.82 92.58% -26.29%
Power (in Lakh units) 9.35 13.60 20.39 19.39 49.92% 118.07%
Employment (nos) 30 35 54 56 54.29% 80.00%
VAT return/GST (in Lakh Rs) 79.48 90.94 180.27 174.93 98.23% 126.81%

Decision of SLC: The unit has substantially expanded and eligble Rs 13647379.00 as 30% CCIS against investment of Rs 45491263.00. The SLC unanmously approved Rs 13647379.00
(Rupees one crore thirty six lakh forty seven thousandthree hundred seventy nine) only as 30% CCIS restricted to physical verificaion report.

v

W



’

Annexure-Il
Minutes of Fresh Claims of Central Capital Investment Subsidy (CCIS) @30% under NEIIPP' 2007 (Below Rs. 1.5 Crore) placed before 59th State Level Committee (SLC) Held on
15.05.2019
o c Date of > G i =
= - = o Appraisal detai a2 5 S
f Name(s) of | .5 3 production | | b = PP tailg = = E Appraved
© the fals =] = @ = | _ 2 S|Amount
= JBE|= 2 Nameofthe | © o | = g EE |E®: 30% CCIS
Sl [Name & Addressof |5 =| Partnershi | 5 2 | 5 5 = c v E o e 3 g .=[recommende
= . & o B S | product(s)/| €= | 'S | project | 5 & VLl S 2 |eE @ recommended
no |the Unit Z >|p/Director| = g5|s gl =5 < 5| ¢ J eS| g|s2=| &< |E ¢ xldfortheSLC
£ | (s)/Prop. | 5 E g |2 gl &g | service ¢y = w |cost(Rs| g% | S |@8:=| EE|TES (in Rs) for the SLC
g Ple8|E |=g|<8 8 g mmm)| EZ | [®Ew| 83| 55 (in Rs)
5 Ee | g |3 8| & 8 £ = % cg| Ee| 28
i =] a T <8 ¥
1 2 3 4 ] 6 7 8 9 10 1y 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Green Tech :
it - - 2 «+ |Servicesector| n "é,é
vil nta S — b 2 = = | (Biotechnolog § = = s
Engineeer and 2 e o i = y Industry i S | 6088 a < 50.72| 62.55| 59.23| 5917986.00] 1775395.00
Consultant , Narayan g | Buragohain| o = = S e e b = =
e = 23] = o testing o = o
Path, Bhetapara, o o — o0 e o~ & S
Kamrin.h
1 _ : Prior to expansion : After expansion 9% increase 1 year prior & 1
Particulars 2 years prior to expn 1 year prior to expn 1 year after expn 2 years after expn

year after expansion

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Service amount [in Rs) 3776431.00 6805675.00 5816859.00 4924161.00 -14%
IT return(gross sales) 3863284.00 5329720.00 6262232.00 5177845.00 17.50%
Power(unit) 1180 1091 1390 1705 27.41%
Employment (nos) 7 7 e 12 71.43%
Decision of SLC: The claim is deferred by the SLC and directed to obtain clarification from DIPP for eligibility of service provided by the unitunder NEIIPP'2007 policy.
Hygenic Research o Manish oo ol Powder Hair ot * a
3§ g 3| Kalsh | S | 5| S| < | oveligud | 8 | ] 243263| £ | 3| 43094| 43094] s2464| 42463890.00| 1273916700
Sila, North Guwahati, | = [ Chhabra& | & | =2 | & | = Hair Oil, s | 8 ; z | 5 ‘ i : : '
Kamrup-R. £ Ors 8 b= HairOil o . -

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanmously approved an am

the investment of Rs 42463890.,00.

(?uﬂ Rs 12739167.00(Rupees one crore twenty seven lakh thirty nine thousand one hundred sixty seven) only as 30% CCIS against




’

Bohagi Tea Company
Pvt. Ltd.
Sukanpukhuri,
Habigaon, Sivasagor.

Pyt.Ltd. Co.

B.L More &
Ors

18.03.2017

Existing

Black Tea

01.09.99
1st expn.07.10.06,
3rd expn 20.03.17

10.04.2017

230.45

29.03.2017

HDFC'Jail
Rd.Fancy Bazar

180.78

227.19

19583 17042156.00

5112647.00

245

Prior to expancion

After expansion

% increase 1 year prior & 1 year after

Particulars 3 years prior to expn 2 years prior to expn 1 year prior to expn 1 year after expn exanslon
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 o
A pemautie R 1210144 1367266 1247280 1465691 17.51%
to Excise
IT return 154838995.87 157864912.47 15440365.69 1886655952.47 22.19%
Power(KW) 531 531 i 531 627 18%
Employment (nos) 15 15 18 18
VAT return 153825245.59 15745294895 154403657.69 187513477.30 21.44%
For Tea Industries additional
information over A.B.C.D.E.
aroduction mstira submiped 1210144 1367266 1247280 1465691 17.51%
to Tea Board under from E
Decision of SLC: As per statement it is found that there is no substantial increase in production submitted to Excise one year after expasion compared to one year prior expansion and also there is no
substantial increase in IT, Power and VAT. Hence the claim is rejected.
Badri RAI & L6 £ | Arun Kr. Rai ﬁ 2 3 < R Caip. E! E g 2 .
4 |MES , LIKABALI, 2 & Ors grl| 3 82 & Concret 8~ |8~ | 52451 £ o ® 42469 52407 424.69( 42468756.001 12740627.00
Dhemaji. = 5 S Mixture o e <
Decision of SLC: The claim is deferred and the SLC directed to re-eximine the claim in details by Sr Officer.
1
Gibbon Agro Tea i = = - = E -
Porducts Pvt.Ltd. ) Shashi b 3 a o = = e | S
5 |Sotai Bhakat E |Rajkhowa &| = ] P >~ Black Tea i o 35812 | & & & 80.60| 126.00] 9426] 8060000.00 2418000.00
y — - - =) Z = = o e o
Dulakasaria Goan, £ ORS P < ~ e S @ ~
‘s = (o] (=] = 2] il —
Chenijan, Jorhat. =

Decision of SLC: The claim is rejected as the unit has noyé'pplied consent to operate as on date of commercial production of the unit.

B - M "M.“‘?___, |

N i

S %



»

[ Sun Valley Diabetic S P Py o ~ © -

Care and Research © | Rajendra b= B 2 = Btk by b - =
Centre Pvt.Ltd. B |NathPathak| o | 2 | & | & el 2 1 2| eues = |2 87.83| 9009 86.94| 8598221.00] 2579466.00

: = x| v Service S = S

Mathura Nagar, 2 & Ors P o ° - o o ~

Kamrup-M, Ghy-6. " = & o - -

Prior to expansion After expansion % increase 1 | % increase 2
Particulars 2 years prior to expn 1 year prior to expn 1 year after expn 2 years after expn year prior & 1 | years prior & 2
¢ 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 s st ysars after

New Ward(Area)(Sq.Ft) 700 700 2700 2700 286% 286%

Room/ Cabin (area/nos)(bed) 20 20 50 50 150% 150%

Machine list & value (in Rs) 4184199.00 3865792.00 8608836.00 10126400.00 123% 142%

OPD patients(nos) 24717 25311 i 28468 31954.00 12% 29%

Turn over(Rs in) 106007598.00 124579264.00 12299442900 not access -1%

Power(unit) 181281.84 210536.30 230313.75 233509.50 9% 299%

IT return 10275581 13543289 14643341 not access 90y,

Employment (nos) 106 106 139 139.00 31% 31%
Decision of SLC: The unit has substantially expanded and approved eligble Rs 2579466.00(Rupees twenty five lakh seventy nine thousand four hundred sixty six) only as 30% CCIS against
the investment of Rs 8598221.00.

Shiv Steel Rollers & 4y ~ 3 A 5 &

Pvt.Ltd. Barsapara, S Dilip Jalan & = &0 = = |MSRods,Bars| 3 25 i =

Kalapahar, Kamrup-M, | E |7 'P 3 - 8 i & Section k o | 3266 = = 3258 3266] 3256 3236396.00 970919.00

B Ors S % | = 2 - S < =
Ghy-34. s 3 & ik, = Items o~ < —
o, — o o™ (=1 = =

Prior to expansion After expansion % increase 1 | % increase 2

4 Darticalars 2 years prior to expn 1 year prior to expn 1 year after expn 2 years after expn year prior & 1 | years prior & 2
ft: ears aft

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 i f Be v

expansion expansion

;’I‘r:;:luctmn return submitted to Excise 1069815 880770 928930 5.47%

IT return (in Rs) 323710 964467 not filed

Power(unit) 316268 308142 263580 -14.46%

Employment (nos) 20 20 25 25.00%

VAT return/ SGST (in Rs) 701797 6674 505429 7473.10%

Decision of SLC; As per statement it is found that there is no substantial increase in production submitted to Excise one year after expasion compared to one year prior expansion and also there is no
substantial increase in IT, Power. Hence the clainyis rejected.

e B P Hagari—_ Manage;

g

-

T

2hb



»

Prabhu A 1l S = = = 2 E
rabhu Agarwalla : o o = = =
8 |construction Pve.Ltd. | E gish S| B | Q| £ |ComentPaver) & S | y0sss | E | E|  87.18| 10300| 10014 842175300] 2526526.00
b =y .| 2 | KrSureka o b= o = Block & = z =
Dahkunia,Tihu, Nalbari = : z 2 : i
=
Decision of SLC: As per decision of SLC the claim is rejected as the unit obtained DG permission dtd 26.04.2017 i.e after date of commercial production.
; >
Jigyas Printers & Tg E % l;:‘: g E E a3 E
Publishers , IE, % | Sanatan S £ - b Text Book, =1 = g8 | S
srmunioaiian; (- £ Kalita = 2 g o fausaids = 5 89.50 z E 3 89.50| 101.26] 89.50| 8950000.00 2685000.00
21, Kamrup-M 5.? S by b S & Z E &
(aa]
Prior to expansion ' After expansion % increase 1 | Y% increase 2
9 Particiilars 2 years prior to expn 1 year prior to expn 1 year after expn 2 years after expn year prior & 1 | years prior & 2
year after years after
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 : ;
expansion expansion
Production return submitted to Excise 291850 917200 1275550 1494333 39.07% 62.92%
IT return (in Rs) 393782 633703 936843 return yet not filed 47.84%
Power(unit) 6016 17246 28112 31373 63.01% 81.91%
Employment (nos) 19 33 49 49 48.48% 48.48%
VAT return/ SGST (in Rs) exempted exempted exempted exempted
Decision of SLC: The unit has substantially expanded and approved eligble Rs 2685000.00(Rupees twenty six lakh eighty five thousand) only as 30% CCIS against the investment of Rs
8950000.00.
P.G.PI Ind [ = = = = § : =
.G.Plasto Industries S = P = b= = 5 o
_ @ Pranay ~ 3 ~ < PVC water ~ ~ = & ~
, Silchar, = : - - : : . & i ; . . . .
10 |Bhaktpur, Silchar £ Banik &9 2 o = | storage Tank o o 56.50 % 3 o 26,001 4628 3939 2600000.00 780000.00
Cachar e & B = S = [ m
o (=] — o ™~ o g o
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanmously approved an amount of Rs 780000.00(Rupees seven lakh eighty thousand) only as 30% CCIS against the investment of Rs 2600000.00 as restricted to
bank apprisal.

11

Cure Sure Pharma,
10th Mile, G.S. Road,
Amerigog ,Kamrup-R

Patnership

MS Shashi
Puri

New

3.03.2017
N/A

18.02.2017

0

Tablet, Capsul
and Syrup etc

17.02.2018
03.10.2018

54.85

NPC

39.12( 4091

06.06.2018

30.14

2960488.00

888146.00

2960488.00.

A

Mo

i

L= )

¥ 4

SBL Paltan p.__

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanmously approved an?mlnt of Rs 888146.00(Rupees eight lakh eighty eight thousand one hundred forty six) only as 30% CCIS against the investment of Rs




)

o < ~ © 2 g = .
Aquance Water, £ Bipul = g = = Packaged a = §D - .
12 [Chandapur, g | Malakar B 3 2 > Drinking "3 o | 8786 |2 E 5 S 2| 3549 5316 47.34] 354900000 1064700.00
Kamrup-M o &O0rs 3 2 Water E b=y 5
__ﬂ. ] (3] — E
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanmously approved an amount of Rs 1064700.00(Rupees ten lakh sixty four thousand seven hundred) only as 30% CCIS against the investment of Rs 3549000.00
as restricted to bank apprisal. f
Anam.a. Pcfckagf‘n_g e Savita é " 5 § § U é
13 [9nd Printing Sila | g of giashe |~no| 3 (s = woluo| 7125 | & |owo| 6272] 6366] 47.56] 440308800 1320926.00
Gaon, Gauripur, Kamrp-| £ DS = Al B 2 & S
R = ~ — =1 — [
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanmously approved an amount of Rs 1320926.00(Rupees thirteen lakh twenty thousand nine hundred twenty six) only as 30% CCIS against the investment of Rs
4403088.00.
E r~ ~ © o -g E r~
Kiran Industries, 8 Ritesh = ¥ 2, e Chowmin, = E S g =
14 |Amgaon , Chandrapur | 2 i 3 | § < |Sewai, Finger| & = | 40 | == | & 4296 3273 2491| 249104800 747314.00
& | Sahewala o = o = vl =] o s 3 o
Road, Kamrup-M =] o - Cjhips v - £ o o5
& o ™~ — (= 3 = ]
a
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanmously approved an amount of Rs 747314.00(Rupees seven lakh forty seven thousand three hundred fourteen) only as 30% CCIS against the investment of Rs
2491048.00
2
=
£ © ~ @ & &5 r~
Nilanchal Packaging ,| < Suraj = z - - p= S =0 5
15 [Dohali, Bijoynagar, & | Prithani & o 2 g = BOPP TAPE i g.j 136.00 5 - = 6275 54.60| 4577 4501726.00 1350518.00
Kamrup-R ® Ors = o = = s B | &
o = ™ £ o £ @ 2
L]
3
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanmously approved an amount of Rs 13505 18.00(Rupees thirteen lakh fifty thousand five hundred eighteen) only as 30% CCIS against the investment of Rs
4501726.00
Green Valley Rice [} =+ [ ~ @ © =
o g S [ oy 2 = Rice ,Broken p= = o
iy g |RaikrBaail S | 2 | S % | Ricerice | S | & | 16685 | E | S| 14883| 16685| 161.40| 1488300000 446490000
Abhoypur, College = & Ors — = S = G = ) =z o
Nagar, Kamrup-R & P = ~ S ~ =
Prior to expansion After expansion : )
s - = : : % increase 1 year prior & 1
16 Particulars 3 years prior to expn 2 year prior to expn 1 year prior to expn 1 year after expn ;
year after expansion
2014-15/ 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
Production return submitted to Excise 158077750 il 139029.25 110257.00 134397.00 21.89%
<

A

w2 Hazarjy, —f—— Manager |

oy

<RI :\[

248



)

IT return (in Rs) 864255.00 815950.00 890000.00 962401.00 8.13%
Power(unit) 989730 1285757 1153282 1225030 6.22%
Employment (nos) 31 31 41 41 0.00%
VAT return/ SGST (in Rs) 4895 1219 237 98 -58.65%

Decision of SLC: As per statement it is found tha

substantial increase in IT, Power & VAT. Hence the claim is rejected.

t there is no substantial increa

[

se in production submitted to Excise one year after expasi

on compared to one year prior expansion and also there is no

E -+ = ~ =) © -
Shri Ram Cattle Feed,| S S 2| 2 S =) ) =
Balipukhuri g | Surendra ) & | 2 | o | 3 [PouluyFeed | & | &% | 008 | B |52| 8008 s00s| 9597| 800800000  240240.00
Z . o | Sharma o = o =] Cattle Feed o o =
Tiniali,Tezpur, Sonitpur| © A o v o) 0 o =
a N ~ N o ~N E
Prior to expansion After expansion ) )
Particulars 2 years prior to ex 1 year prior to expn 1 year after expn 2 years after expn SO P B
17 s pr il P Y P y A year after expansion
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Production return submitted to Excise 1273.85 8617.40 18128.11 110.36%
IT return (in Rs) 148592.00 1155845.00 1678600.00 45.23%
Power(unit) 144774.00 202479.00 378699.00 87.00%
Employment (nos) 15 15 21 40.00%
VAT return/ SGST (in Rs) 136697416.00 97369837.00 220052898.00 125.00%
Decision of SLC: The claim is deferred by the SLC and directed to furnish expansion figures for the year 2018-19.
House hold T
=
Midas Care s ~ ~ Product o © £ 8 @
Pharmaceuticals z S.B.Gupta & § 3 rsu < Ayurvedic § 5 “;—' E «Ew-
e i ; ] = 3 3 ; S ¥ N 477. 518.56] 455.1 44821864.001 13446559.00
18 Pvt.Ltd. BIP, Gauripur, | = Ors 5: = E,'f = Prparatgn 3 g 1589.1 3 - 3 40 6| 455.15
Amingaon, Kamrup-R | & P - Pharmacutical| & S 2| s
Porduct 2
Fad 3 I
Decision of SLC: The SLC unanmously approved an amount of Rs 13446559.00(Rupees one crore thirty four lakh forty six thousand five hundred fifty nine) only as 30% CCIS against the
investment of Rs 44821864.00
_ gl o 1E] sl =12 2
ree fanuman 4-5’ anoj o = o o Y o o 2o (=]
ndustries Shantid | Bl meima } 5 | 8] S | § |Siate ) & | & | 2060 s |3 3443 35.34| 3190 307118500  921355.00
) B o % =} o Feed o o = —
Udalguri @ Ors P [t} - P A & o
e. ~ o ~ ™ ™~ ™
Prior to expansion After expansion % increase 1 | % increase 2
—— 2 years prior to expn 1 year prior to expn 1 year after expn 2 years after expn year prior & 1 | years prior & 2

19

3 year after years after
20)5-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 ¥ Wiy
- expansion expansion
/1 ,
e 0 & Hazarilk, manager, |

7 R R SSRGS & e S —————




B

Production return submitted to Excise 1187 1488.67 1715.43 1864.34 15.23% 25.24%
IT return (in Rs) 141343 90665 122740 IT return filing not yet due 35.38%

Power(unit) 62244 75012 82804 83731 10.39% 11.62%
Employment (nos) - 7 7 10 10 42.86% 42.86%
VAT return/ SGST (in Rs) exempted exempted exempted exempted

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanmously approved an amount of Rs 921355.00{Rupees nine lakh twenty o

3071185.00 as per Physical Verification report.

ne thousand three hundr

ed fifty five) only as 30% CCI

S against the investment of Rs

N.R.Tea (A Unit of
. o ~ - ™~ o) @ o
.(S:'hyam ln'dc;smal & £ Pradip = 2 = = = = 2 =
AIRITERRAE & |KrAgarwall| o 2 | - Black Tea % w | 14653 £ o | 12648| 129.12| 12853| 12648000.00] 3794400.00
Enterpries) 5 No. B =] = = = (= =) <z =
= a & Ors ~ 12 & = = = v
Rongbong, Kanaighat, o — ~ o ~ - —
Golaghat.
Prior to expansion After expansion O increase 1 | % increase 2
c 2 years prior to expn 1 year prior to expn 1 year after expn 2 years after expn year prior & 1 | years prior & 2
20 Particulars ft f
year after years after
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 expansion expansion
Production return submitted to Excise 397291 488406 649577 679771 33.00% 39.18%
IT return (in Rs) 154852 218911 371022 not yet due 69.49%
Power(unit) 200 200 413 413 106.50% 106.50%
Employment (nos) 13 13 16 16 23.08% 23.08%
VAT return/ SGST (in Rs) 169538 132775 236694 260146 78.27% 95.93%
For Tea Industries(KG) 397291 488406 649577 679771 33.00% 39.18%

Decision of SLC: The unit has substantially expanded and the SLC unanmously approved an amount of
as 30% CCIS against the investment of Rs12648

000.00.

Rs 3794400.00 (Rupees thirty seven lakh ninety four thousand four hundred) only

Avizen Biopharma
Pvt.Ltd. Vill-
Uparhali,Palasbari,
Mirza, Kamrup-R

21

Pvt.Ltd. Co.

Rajendra
Kr.Varma

06.03.2017

New
31.03.2017

N/A

Diclofenac Gel

(Ointment),

Rabeprazole
+Domperidon

e+
Omeprazole
(Capsule)

29.03.2018

23.04.2018

650.00

PNB .Zoo Rd. ,Ghy -05

507.00

29.03.2017

198.89

195.57

19480596.00

5844178.00

Decision of SLC: The SLC unanmously approved an amount of Rs

investment of Rs 19480596.00

?ﬁl?ﬂ.ﬂﬂ(ﬂ.upees fifty eight lakh forty four thousand one hundred seventy eight) only as 30% CCIS against the




-

Unico Constructions
LLP, Vill
Bijoypur,Borkhola,
Silchar, Cachar.

Patnership

Ankit Mittal
& ors

14.02.2017

New

30.03.2017

Stone Chips
Stone Dust

N/A
28.03.2018

08.05.2018

607.21

Tata Capital

Finance

555.89| 521.34| 488.18

Not mentioned

47084890.00

14125467.00

\

AN

—-—.___________‘_‘__: —saprur

Decision of SLC: The claim is rejected as the unit could not produce permission for DG Set on lease from respective authority covering date of commercial production.




